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stage it may be higher or lower, different States have different opinions on this question, But they are all concerned on a single point because their income will be curtailed by this new proposal.

1 ask the Hon. Minister po ntedly whether complete unanimity would be arrived at on this question.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : 1
cannot give that assurance to the Hon.
Minister.

Problems of Air Passengers at Delhi Airport

-+

*65. SHRI SATYASADHAN
CHAKRABORTY :
SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government ‘have taken into consideration immense problems that ordinary passengers are going to face at Delhi Airport since visitors have been barred from entry into the Airport ;

(b) if so, how such passengers are going to complete all formalities without any assistance from his/her relations ; and

(¢) who will take care of their luggages at the Airport when they are to complete formalities ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI ASHOK GEHLOT) : (a)
Entry to the Air Terminal at Delhi has been restricted with a view to provide better facilities to the passengers and to improve the security and handing of passengers.

(b) Normally, a passenger does not need any assistance from the relatives to complete the formalities. But certain categories of passengers like minors or invalid, handicapped, sick, illiterate, aged etc. are permitted to take a person along with them to help them to complete the formalities,

(c) After the luggage is checked in, the airlines take care of the luggage, With the restriction of entry, only genuine travellers holding airlines tickets can come in and anti-social elements who indulge in petty thefts at the airports cannot enter.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY It is a very non-controversial question.

I think you will agree with me that in almost all the airports of the world, the visitors and also the companions and relatives are allowed to enter into the airport excepting the prohibited area. But I do not know why the Government imposed a ban in Delhi airport on entry of these visitors and companions and others into the airport.

What were the complaints that were received by the Ministry on the basis of which this was introduced ? Has anyone visiting the airport been found creating any problem anywhere ? Their number is very small because one has to pay money, This is causing immense difficulties to |

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA'TE : The complaint is that they look at the passengers :

SHR1 SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : And the second point is very interesting that this has been done to keep the anti-socials away. Before if anti-socials were there, how many complaints were received by the Ministry on the basis of which this has been done ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN) : In the first place, I would like to say that the Hon. Member is right that the visitors are allowed all over the world in the airports to see off the friends and receive their relatives. But the only problem is that in this country almost 20 people come to see off when one person comes or goes and 10 people come to receive him and our holding area . .

ot v famna araaE : wE fafrees
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
That might be your experience during your regime.

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE :
Actually in our country today even the wife is not allowed to give send off to the husband in the airport.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
The holding area is very small and, in fact, all the facilities were outstripped by the requirements of these visitors., For instance, genuine passengers were unable to get toilet facilities and the airconditioning was unable to cool the area because more people were expected to be in the holding area when they come. Therefore, it was decided that, on an experimental basis and in order to make more room for the passengers, we should introduce this on an experimental basis and try and see. In fact, this has been appreciated by most of the people. For the people who are aged or invalid, as my colleague has mentioned, we have made arrangements that their representative can go; he can take the pass and accompany these passengers inside the Airport.

MR. SPEAKER : 1T have got a complaint from an hon. Member that somebody is sleeping by his side. If he is snoring, it is unparliamentary.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: I

cannot hear anything because he is snoring.
SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :

Another problem was that a large number of people used to... (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Snoring is not allowed. About sleeping, I cannot do anything.

(Interruptions)

NOVEMBER 18, 1983

Oral Answers 24

ot T faenra qrem| 9T ¥
& AT qIEFT TG AT T HGr FIT ITHT
FTH FAT & |

(sau)

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
(SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH) :
It should not go on record-snoring.

MR, SPEAKER : ‘Snoring’ or something else !
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MR. SPEAKER : I have only repeated the same thing.
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SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
I would also like to say that people used to sleep there and snore also. (Inrerruptions)
There is a Visitors’ Gallery and people can go to the Visitors’ Gallery; there is no problem. Even outside we have provided the necessary facilities for the visiters who come.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : What the hon. Minister has said applies to all the Airports. If that was uppermost in their mind, they would have introduced in all the Airports. But they have -
not done it; they have done it only in Delhi.
The second thing he has mentioned is security. Is it because of security reasons that you


25 Oral Answers

have done it and if so, what are the security problems, particularly in India ?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
We have made the experiment only in one case and there are so many questions. If I had done it in all the Airports at the same time, I do not know how many more questions would have been asked ?

Mr. SPEAKER : He has taken a precaution.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : The hon Minister, in the last portion of his answer, has state :

.. .With the restriction of entry, only genuine travellers holding Airlines tickets can come in and anti-social elements who indulge in petty thefts at the airports cannot enter.”

On the 12th of this month when myself and Comrade Chakraborty were going to Calcutta by Flight No, 264, not only the family members but we were also harassed. As you know, I have one stick and I had to carry my hand-luggage and he had two hand-
luggages. We said we were Members of Parliament, we had tickets, we were genuine passengers, but at the gate not only the relatives but both of us were harassed. 1his happened on the 12th of this month. You have said that the relatives of air passengers are anti-social, I object to this answer Air passengers take their relatives and they purchase tickets to enter into the Terminal.

Upto that area it is not protected. You have said the relatives and others are anti-socials. How many anti-socials you have arrested within six months in Delhi airport—
I want to know. This is nothing but harassment of the passengers and their relatives. In the Sratesman the news has appeared that the DCP, Delhi Airport has said that the step was taken to prevent over-crowding, etc., etc. But you have said that it is a temporary measure but the DCI, Delhi Airport has said that it will be in force for an indefinite period.
I want to know how long by issuing this order you are going to harass the passengers including MPs and their relatives ? When are you going to withdraw it 7 Within these six months how many thefts have occurred in the Delhi airport and how many people have been arrested for that ? You are curtailing the democratic and basic right of the passengers and their relatives. I would like to have a clear answer from you.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
I hope you have finished now...I am extremely sorry for the inconvenience which was experienced by the two hon. Members and I apologise for that I would certainly ensure that there is no such inconvenience to any hon Members in future and I have already issued instructions in that regard.

As far as the anti-socials are concerned we never consider our genuine passengers or their relations as anti-socials, Really these are the people who have no business to be present there and they just go there to pick-pocket. I am sorry I do not have the exact figures at this moment with me but I assure you that this is the common complaint all over, Therefore we decided that we should make this experiment and this experiment, I must tell you, has been appreciated by most of the Airlines and passengers...({nterruptions) At least there is now room for passengers to move about. Then, the security angle is also involved in Delhi. You know in Delhi in most of the congested places something has happened and we do not want anything of that sort to happen at our airports,

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: 1
am one of those who fully support this measure. But I have one objection. For the security people who do the security checking, may I know, from the hon. Minister, what is the guideline ? Sometimes the security checking of frisking is so embarrassing for some passengers. May 1 know what is the guideline and what is the method adopted ? How far can they go and to what extent ?

SHRT XAVIER ARAKAL : A very relevant question.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
The simple guideline is that the frisking should be done throughly.
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SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH : While agreeing with the steps taken by the Ministry, U would like to know what will be the revenue loss to the Airport
Authority.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
The revenue loss will not be very much and in case of security and other facilities that are involved for our passengers, if there is a little revenue loss, we do not bother about it.

Change in the Present set-up of S.T.C:

+

*66. SHRI MOTIBHAI R.
CHAUDHARY :
SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARU-
LEKAR :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have under their consideration a scheme to change the present set-up of State Trading
Corporation ;

(b) if so, the details of the changes being made in the set-up ;

(c) the outline of the alternative setup ; and

(d) the time by which alternative setup is likely to come about ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
(SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.
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